Current liabilities 35,412 52,952 43,327

Total equity and liabilities 352,717 358,419 348,010

GROUP CONSOLIDATED KEY RATIOS

KSEK
Jan–Mar

2019
Jan–Mar

2018
Apr–Mar
2018/19

Jan–Dec
2018

Net sales 375,824 299,398 1,674,824 1,598,399

Operating profit (EBITA) 29,761 20,409 211,466 202,114

Operating margin (EBITA margin), % 7.9 6.8 12.6 12.6

Operating profit (EBIT) 25,458 15,674 193,184 183,401

Operating margin (EBIT margin), % 6.8 5.2 11.5 11.5

Profit margin, % 4.3 3.5 7.9 7.9

Operating capital1 598,409 544,686

Return on operating capital, % 34 35

Return on equity, % 18 20

Equity ratio, at end of the period, % 48 52 48 46

Cash flow –8,587 –32,128 73,807 50,266

Cash and cash equivalents, at end of the period 259,238 172,945 259,238 262,357

Average number of employees 722 609 664 645

Number of employees at end of the period 746 620 746 701

Revenues for the year per employee   2,521 2,478

1 IThe calculation included the item of non-interest-bearing liabilities amounting to KSEK 718,997 (431,984).

10 | BTS INTERIM REPORT JANUARY 1 – MARCH 31, 2019

COMPARISON BETWEEN IFRS 16 AND IAS 17
Excerpt from Group income statement

IFRS 16 IAS 17

KSEK
Jan–Mar

2019 Change
Jan–Mar

2019
Jan–Mar

2018

EBITDA 44,416 12,211 32,204 23,228

Depreciation of property, plant, and equipment –14,654 –11,213 –3,441 –2,819

EBITA 29,761 998 28,763 20,409

Amortization of intangible assets –4,304 – –4,304 –4,735

EBIT 25,458 998 24,460 15,674

Net financial items –1,994 –1,523 –471 –727

Associated company, profit after tax –476 – –476 –68

EBT 22,988 –525 23,513 14,879

Taxes paid –6,827 156 –6,982 –4,409

Profit for the period 16,161 –370 16,531 10,470

Group balance sheet

IFRS 16 IAS 17

KSEK
Mar 31,

2019 Change
Mar 31,

2019
Mar 31,

2018

ASSETS

Goodwill 471,156 – 471,156 435,257

Other intangible assets 71,071 – 71,071 85,802

Tangible assets 200,342 159,109 41,232 30,872

Financial assets 14,955 – 14,955 12,302

Total non-current assets 757,523 159,109 598,414 564,234

Trade receivables 361,127 – 361,127 275,243

Other current assets 198,601 –3,123 201,724 154,675

Cash and cash equivalents 259,238 – 259,238 172,945

Total current assets 818,966 –3,123 822,088 602,863

TOTAL ASSETS 1,576,489 155,987 1,420,502 1,167,097

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity 762,780 –372 763,153 608,512

Provisions 178,189 – 178,189 230,024

Non-current liabilities 221,683 115,054 106,629 84,898

Current liabilities 413,837 41,305 372,532 243,663

Total liabilities 813,708 156,359 657,349 558,585

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,576,489 155,987 1,420,502 1,167,097

BTS INTERIM REPORT JANUARY 1 – MARCH 31, 2019 | 1110 | BTS INTERIM REPORT JANUARY 1 – MARCH 31, 2019

Group cash flow statement

IFRS 16 IAS 17

KSEK
Mar 31,

2019 Change
Mar 31,

2019
Mar 31,

2018

Cash flow before changes in working capital 25,933 10,843 15,090 13,536

Cash flow from changes in working capital –21,425 –65 –21,359 –41,747

Cash flow from operating activities 4,508 10,778 –6,270 –28,211

Cash flow from investing activities –3,556 – –3,556 –3,917

Cash flow from financing activities –9,539 –10,778 1,239 –

Cash flow for the period –8,587 – –8,587 –32,128

Cash and cash equivalents, opening balance 262,357 – 262,357 199,876

Translation differences in cash and cash equivalents 5,468 – 5,468 5,197

Cash and cash equivalents, closing balance 259,238 – 259,238 172,945

NET SALES ACCORDING TO BUSINESS MODEL

Jan–Mar 2019 Jan–Mar 2018

MSEK

BTS
North

America
BTS

Europe
BTS Other

markets APG Total

BTS
North

America
BTS

Europe
BTS Other

markets APG Total

Programs 84 38 70 21 213 80 32 51 19 181

Development 64 27 20 0 112 40 22 20 0 82

Licenses 20 4 3 6 32 11 0 3 5 20

Other revenue 11 4 4 0 20 9 1 6 0 16

TOTAL 179 73 97 27 376 140 56 80 24 299

BTS applies IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers from 2018. For more information, see Note 2 Significant
accounting policies and Note 9 Segment reporting in the Annual Report 2018.

DEFINITIONS

Earnings per share
Earnings attributable to the parent company’s
shareholders divided by number of shares.

Operating margin (EBITA margin)
Operating profit before interest, tax and amortization
as a percentage of net sales.

Operating margin (EBIT margin)
Operating profit after depreciation as a percentage
of net sales.

Profit margin
Profit for the period as a percentage of net sales.